RESOLUTION NO. 932

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE WEST BRANCH FIRE DEPARTMENT EXPANSION AND RENOVATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, has heretofore deemed it necessary and desirable to expand and renovate the current fire department building (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council did, by Resolution on __March 21, 2011_____, approve the plans, specifications, estimate of cost and form of contract for said Project; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the aforementioned project were received, opened and tabulated as per published notice therefore on March 18th, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the bid of __Garling Construction____ of __Belle Plaine_____, Iowa, was the lowest responsible bid received; and

WHEREAS, said bid was in the amount of \$376,700.00; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has heretofore reviewed the bids and recommended that the City Council approve and accept the aforementioned bid for said project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, that the bid of ____Garling Construction_____, in the amount of \$376,700.00 be and the same is hereby accepted and approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is hereby directed to execute any and all documentation necessary to facilitate said Project.

* * * * * * * *

Passed and approved this 21st day of March, 2011.

Don Kessler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Matt Muckler, City Administrator/Clerk